

TRACY REECE Chief Probation Officer

JULIE FRANCIS Assistant Chief Probation Officer

## **NEWS RELEASE**

Kathleen Huaman Public Information Officer Cell: 909-266-4047

Desk: 909-387-5815

e-mail: Kathleen.Huaman@prob.sbcounty.gov

October 7, 2021

For Immediate Release

FROM THE OFFICE OF CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER TRACY REECE

## San Bernardino County Probation Conducts Compliance Operation

SAN BERNARDINO – The San Bernardino County Probation Department conducted an operation Wednesday to ensure that adult probationers currently on community supervision were in compliance.

During the 8-hour operation, Probation Officers conducted 96 home visits, served 12 warrants, and arrested five people. Officers also seized Methamphetamine and a cache of weapons, including handguns, a machete, and a baton.

Officers offered rehabilitative services to those in need and arrested those who were substantially out of compliance.

"As Probation Officers, our mission is to protect the community by providing services to those motivated to change their lives and holding accountable those who are not in compliance," Chief Probation Officer Tracy Reece said.